A Single Discount Rate of 6.25% was used to measure the total pension liability. This Single Discount
Rate was based on an expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.25%.  The projection
of cash flows used to determine this Single Discount Rate assumed that plan member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based
on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all the projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City Plans, calculated using the discount rate of
6.25%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower (5.25%) or one percentage point higher (7.25%) than the
current rate:

Current

1.00% Lower Discount Rate 1.00% Higher
(5.25%) (6.25%) (7.25%)

General Plan Net pension liability (asset) 15,063,259$  6,501,034$   (598,057)$
Public Safety Plan Net pension liability 23,099,193   11,962,959   2,897,457

87

CITY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

NOTE 8—PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

The following is a summary of financial information for the City’s local retirement plans:

Firefighters,
City Policemen, and

Supplemental Policewomen
Pension Pension

Trust Fund Trust Fund Total
Assets

Mutual and money market funds 59,661,009$   67,855,367$   127,516,376$
Stocks 7   8   15
Accrued interest 402   458   860

Total Assets 59,661,418$   67,855,833$   127,517,251$

Net Position
Net position restricted for pension benefits 59,661,418$   67,855,833$   127,517,251$

Additions
Plan members' and employer contributions 1,322,563$   2,067,980$   3,390,543$
Investment income:

Interest and dividends earned on investments 637,383   718,751   1,356,134
Gain on sale of securities 1,366,503   1,540,949   2,907,452
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 2,005,267   2,261,259   4,266,526

Total Investment Income 4,009,153   4,520,959   8,530,112
Less investment expenses (391,245)   (441,191)   (832,436)

Net Investment Income 3,617,908   4,079,768   7,697,676

Total Additions 4,940,471   6,147,748   11,088,219

Deductions
Retirement and disability benefits 3,587,840   4,319,567   7,907,407

Total Deductions 3,587,840   4,319,567   7,907,407

Change in Net Position 1,352,631   1,828,181   3,180,812
Net position restricted for pensions, beginning 58,308,787   66,027,652   124,336,439
Net position restricted for pensions, ending 59,661,418$   67,855,833$   127,517,251$

Pension Trust Funds

Concentrations

At June 30, 2018, the Plans’ assets were comprised of cash and cash equivalents, stocks, and
mutual funds. The following table presents the fair value of the investments in the Plans. Single
investments representing more than 5% of the Plans’ net position as of June 30, 2018 are separately
identified.  Investments at fair value, as determined by quoted market prices, and accrued interest are
as follows:

88

CITY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

NOTE 8—PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)